MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\ 8\ 6\ 3\ .$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Chapter 160.

Снар. 160.

An act to fix the compensation of jailers for the board of prisoners.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The jailers fees in the different counties of the state Board of prisfor the entire support of each prisoner of every description committed to his custody, shall be such sum not exceeding the rate of two dollars a week as the county commissioners shall determine to be reasonable.

exceed \$2.

All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the pro-Sect. 2. visions of this act are hereby repealed, and this act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved February 10, 1863.

Chapter 161.

An act to amend chapter one hundred and forty-nine of the laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-two, relating to attachments in civil actions.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Chapter one hundred and forty-nine of the laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-two, is hereby amended in the eighth, ninth and fifteenth lines of section one, and in the second line of section two, by striking out the words "under a contract for a conveyance" and inserting in place thereof the words, holding the title subject to a contract for a conveyance.

Chap. 149, laws 1862, relating to attachments. amended.

Approved February 10, 1863.

Chapter 162.

An act to amend article twenty-two, section four, chapter one of the revised statutes, relating to rules of construction.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Article twenty-two, section four of chapter one revised statutes of eighteen hundred and fifty-seven, is hereby amended by amended, striking out the word "written" therefrom.

Art. 22, sec. 4, chap. 1 R. S.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved February 10, 1863.